
**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 19385

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

V.

ANDREW DICKSON

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

CHARLES D. RAY
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
CITYPLACE I
185 ASYLUM STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06103
JURIS NO. 419091
TEL. (860) 275-6700
FAX (860) 724-3397
cray@mccarter.com

JAMES L. BROCHIN
MARQUES S. TRACY
LAURA E. SEDLAK
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10019-6064
TEL. (212) 373-3000
FAX (212) 757-3990
jbrochin@paulweiss.com
mtracy@paulweiss.com
lsedlak@paulweiss.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. In-Court Identifications of the Type Approved in <i>State v. Smith</i> Are Inherently Suggestive	1
II. This Court Should Overrule <i>Smith</i> and Adopt a Rule that Reflects, and Is Not Undermined by, Applicable Scientific Research	4
A. Recent Advances in Social Science Research Have Substantially Undermined the Primary Assumptions upon which <i>Smith</i> Was Based	4
B. This Court Should Overrule <i>Smith</i> and Adopt a New Framework for Approaching the Admissibility of In-Court Identifications.....	6
III. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for Reexamining the Admissibility of In-Court Identifications, Especially in Light of Recent Developments in Similar Cases	8
IV. Failing to Preclude the In-Court Identification in this Case Did Not Constitute Harmless Error.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

1. Whether in-court identifications of the type approved in *State v. Smith* amount to show-ups, which this Court has held to be inherently suggestive?

Discussion begins on page 1.

2. Whether this Court should overrule *Smith* and adopt a rule that reflects, and is not undermined by, applicable scientific research?

Discussion begins on page 4.

3. Whether this case is an appropriate vehicle for reexamining the admissibility of in-court identifications, especially in light of recent developments in similar cases?

Discussion begins on page 8.

4. Whether failing to preclude the in-court identification in this case constituted harmless error?

Discussion begins on page 9.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basoff v. State</i> , 208 Md. 643, 119 A.2d 917 (1956).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 470 Mass. 255, 21 N.E.3d 528 (2014)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 470 Mass. 228, 21 N.E.3d 157 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 470 Mass. 352, 22 N.E.3d 897 (2015)	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 36 So.3d 974 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>State v. Cocomo</i> , 302 Conn. 664, 31 A.3d 1012 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 150 Conn. App. 637, 91 A.3d 958 (2014).....	8
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 285 Wis.2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582 (2005).....	2
<i>State v. Guertin</i> , 190 Conn. 440, 461 A.2d 963 (1983).....	2
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn. 218, 49 A.3d 705 (2012).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872 (2011)	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 162 Conn. 215, 292 A.2d 903 (1972).....	7
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352 Or. 724, 291 P.3d 673 (2012).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 275 Conn. 534, 881 A.2d 290 (2005).....	2, 4

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 160 Conn. 85, 273 A.2d 867 (1970)	6
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 276 Conn. 452, 886 A.2d 777 (2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 200 Conn. 465, 512 A.2d 189 (1986)	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 734 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
Other Authorities	
Charles A. Goodsell et al., <i>Effects of Mugshot Commitment on Lineup Performance in Young and Older Adults</i> , 23 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 788 (2009)	6
Gary L. Wells & Elizabeth A. Olson, <i>Eyewitness Identification: Information Gain from Incriminating and Exonerating Behaviors</i> , 8 <i>J. of Experimental Psychol.: Applied</i> 155 (2002)	9
Gary L. Wells & R.C. Lindsay, <i>On Estimating the Diagnosticity of Eyewitness Nonidentifications</i> , 88 <i>Psych. Bull.</i> 776 (1980)	9
<i>Informants</i> , The Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org/causes- wrongful-conviction/informants	9
Jennifer N. Sigler & James V. Couch, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict</i> , 4 <i>N. Am. J. Psychol.</i> 143 (2002)	4, 10
John C. Brigham & Robert K. Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 19 (1983)	10
John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence – Corroboration by Witness’ Identification of an Accused on Arrest</i> , 25 <i>Ill. L. Rev.</i> 550 (1931)	4

Jules Epstein, *The Great Engine that Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination*, 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727 (2007)..... 4

Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Study Group on Eyewitness Evidence, *Report & Recommendations to the Justices* (July 25, 2013), available at <http://www.mass.gov/courts/docs/sjc/docs/eyewitness-evidence-report-2013.pdf> 8

National Academy of Sciences, *Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification*, available at http://www.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=18891 5, 8

Northwestern University School of Law, Center on Wrongful Convictions, *The Snitch System* (Winter 2004–2005), available at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/causes-wrongful-conviction/SnitchSystemBooklet.pdf> 9

Ryan D. Godfrey & Steven E. Clark, *Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Memory, Decision Making, and Probative Value*, 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 241 (2010) 6

State of Connecticut, Dep't of Emergency Services & Public Protection, *Police Officer Standards and Training Council: Mandatory Uniform Policy – Eyewitness Identification Procedures* (2012), available at http://www.ct.gov/post/lib/post/publications/eyewitness_idmandpolicy10-11-12.pdf..... 3
